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O: (989) 826-1102

F: (989) 826-1128                                                                                        

TO: Oscoda County Board of Commissioners

FROM: Amber Woehlert, MAAO

Oscoda County Equalization Director

Re: 2025 Oscoda County Apportionment Report

Ladies and Gentlemen,

OSCODA COUNTY EQUALIZATION DEPARTMENT

Sec 37 - “The county board of commissioners, either at a session held not later than October 31 in each year or at 

a special meeting held for a local tax collecting unit that approves under section 44a(2) the accelerated collection in 

a summer property tax levy of a millage that had been previously billed and collected as in a preceding tax year as 

part of the winter property tax levy, shall ascertain and determine the amount of money to be raised for county 

purposes, and shall apportion the amount and also the amount of the state tax and indebtedness of the county to 

the state among the several townships in the county in proportion to the valuation of the taxable real and personal 

property as determined by the board, or as determined by the state tax commission upon appeal in the manner 

provided by law for that year, which determination and apportionment shall be entered at large on county records. 

The board, at a session held not later than October 31 in each year, shall also examine all certificates, statements, 

papers, and records submitted to it, showing the money to be raised in the several townships for school, highway, 

drain, township, and other purposes. It shall hear and consider all objections made to raising that money by any 

taxpayer affected. If it appears to the board that any certificate, statement, paper, or record is not properly certified 

or is in any way defective, or that any proceeding to authorize the raising of the money has not been had or is in 

any way imperfect, the board shall verify the same, and if the certificate, statement, paper, record, or proceeding 

can then be corrected, supplied, or had, the board shall authorize and require the defects or omissions of 

proceedings to be corrected, supplied, or had. The board may refer any or all the certificates, statements, papers, 

records, and proceedings to the prosecuting attorney, who shall investigate and without delay report in writing his 

or her opinion to the board. The board shall direct that the money proposed to be raised for township, school, 

highway, drain, and all other purposes authorized by law shall be spread upon the assessment roll of the proper 

townships, wards, and cities. This action and direction shall be entered in full upon the records of the proceedings 

of the board and shall be final as to the levy and assessment of all the taxes, except if there is a change made in 

the equalization of any county by the state tax commission upon appeal in the manner provided by law. The 

direction for spread of taxes shall be expressed in terms of millages to be spread against the taxable values of 

properties and shall not direct the raising of any specific amount of money. This section does not apply when 

section 36(2) 1 applies.” Amended by PA 415 of 1994, Sub-Section 1, effective December 29, 1994.

This report is a result of a study performed in each and every class of real property and all personal 

property in all 6 townships in Oscoda County.

The Oscoda County Equalization Department has prepared this report to present an in-depth analysis of 

the Oscoda County tax levies as they relate to County, Townships, Villages, Local School Districts, 

Intermediate School Districts, and Community Colleges. The statutory responsibility of the County Board 

of Commissioners is contained in Section 37 of the General Property Tax Law, Public Act 206 of 1893 as 

amended, Section 211.1 through 211.157:

DATE: Oct 14
th

 2025

Mio, Michigan 48647

311 S Morenci 

PO Box 399
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Respectfully submitted,

Amber Woehlert

Amber Woehlert, MAAO

Oscoda County Equalization Director awoehlert@oscodacountymi.com

The resolution adopting the 2025 Oscoda County Apportionment Report as listed on the following pages.

The Equivalent State Equalized Values for Special Act Parcels, i.e. Act 198 (Industrial Facilities 

Exemptions) and Act 255 (Commercial Facilities Exemption) are not part of the C.E.V. (County Equalized 

Value), for the Apportionment Report.

All county equalized values are subject to review and change by the Michigan State Tax Commission until 

the fourth Monday in May, when the final order is issued.
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COUNTY 

ALLOCATED  

RATE

TOTAL COUNTY 

EXTRA VOTED/ 

GENERAL LAW 

OPERATING RATE

TOTAL 

COUNTY 

DEBT RATE

5.7335 5.0546 10.7881

TOTAL 

ALLOCATED/ 

CHARTER RATE

TOTAL OTHER 

EXTRA VOTED/ 

GENERAL LAW 

OPERATING RATE

TOTAL DEBT 

RATE

COMMUNITY  

COLLEGE NAME

TOTAL 

OPERATING 

RATE

TOTAL DEBT 

RATE

0.8622 0.9888 1.8510 KIRTLAND CC 2.0405 0.1200

0.8610 0.0000 0.8610

0.7783 1.2246 2.0029

0.8148 0.0000 0.8148

0.6804 1.4722 2.1526

0.8143 1.4108 2.2251

INTERMEDIATE 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

NAME (ISD)

ISD Allocated 

Rate

ISD Total 

Vocational / 

Special Ed Rate

ISD TOTAL 

DEBT RATE

ISD Enhancement 

Rate

AUTHORITY NAME 

(DDA, DIST LIBRARY, 

TRANSIT, REC 

AUTH, FIRE AUTH, 

ETC) ADD IF NEW

TOTAL 

AUTHORITY 

OPERATING  

RATE

TOTAL 

AUTHORITY 

DEBT RATE

C.O.O.R 0.2446 0.7706 Library 0.4883 0.4883

Cheboygan-Otsego-

Presque Isle
0.2576 1.4482

LOCAL K-12 

SCHOOL 

DISTRICT NAME

TOTAL HOLD 

HARMLESS/ 

SUPPLEMENTAL 

RATE

TOTAL WHOLE 

NON-

HOMESTEAD 

RATE

TOTAL 

DEBT/SINKIN

G 

FUND/BLDG  

SITE RATE

TOTAL 

RECREATIONAL 

RATE

Fairview 18.00000 0.9374

Johannesburg-Lewiston 17.93840 2.3500

Mio Au Sable 18.00000 0.9900

West Branch Rose City 17.18750 2.3310

YEAR:  2025

BIG CREEK

LOCAL UNIT

OSCODA

COUNTY

5.1875

6

6

6

TOTAL NON- HOMESTEAD 

OPERATE FOR COMM PERS

MENTOR

GREENWOOD

ELMER

COMINS

CLINTON
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( A ) County 

Name

( B ) Taxable 

Value

( C ) County 

Allocated Rate / 

SET

(D) Est County 

Allocated/ SET Tax 

Dollars

( E ) Total County 

Extra Voted 

Operating Rate

( F ) Estimated County 

Extra Voted Operating 

Tax Dollars

( G ) Total County 

Debt Rate

( H ) Estimated 

County Debt Tax 

Dollars

(I) Total Estimated 

County Tax Dollars

OSCODA  $           538,470,974 5.7335  $                3,087,323 5.0546  $                2,721,755 0  $                    -    $                    5,809,079 

STATE ED TAX  $           529,009,374 6.0000  $                3,174,056 

( J ) Local Unit Name
( K ) Taxable 

Value

 ( L )Total 

Allocated / 

Charter Rate

( M ) Estimated Local 

Allocated / Charter 

Tax Dollars

( N ) Total Other 

Extra Voted / 

General Law 

Operating Rate

( O ) Estimated Local 

Extra Voted Operating 

Tax Dollars

( P ) Total Debt Rate

( Q ) Estimated 

Local Debt Tax 

Dollars

( R ) Total Estimated 

Local Tax Dollars

BIG CREEK  $           161,759,105 0.8622  $                   139,469 0.9888  $                   159,947 0  $                    -    $                       299,416 

CLINTON  $             43,084,403 0.8610  $                    37,096 0.0000  $                             -   0  $                    -    $                         37,096 

COMINS  $             91,893,090 0.7783  $                    71,520 1.2246  $                   112,532 0  $                    -    $                       184,053 

ELMER  $             59,764,004 0.8148  $                    48,696 0.0000  $                             -   0  $                    -    $                         48,696 

GREENWOOD  $           112,896,400 0.6804  $                    76,815 1.4722  $                   166,206 0  $                    -    $                       243,021 

MENTOR  $             64,994,590 0.8143  $                    52,925 1.4108  $                     91,694 0  $                    -    $                       144,619 

District Library  $           538,470,974 0.4883  $                   262,935  $                       262,935 

Statement showing Mills Apportioned by the County Board of Commissioners

for the County of OSCODA for the Year 2025

Taxable Value for SET excludes the Industrial Personal Class of Property

**Sections ( B ) and ( K ) exclude Renaissance Zone Taxable Value
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( A ) Local K12 

School District 

Name

(B ) Total Taxable 

Value*

( C ) Total Non 

Homestead 

Taxable Value*

( D ) Total 

Commercial 

Personal 

Taxable Value*

( E ) HH / 

Supplemental 

Rate

( F ) Estimated  

HH / 

Supplemental 

Tax Dollars

( G ) Non-

Homestead 

Operating Rate

( H ) Estimated Non-

Homestead 

Operating Tax 

Dollars

( I ) Total Debt 

/ Sinking Fund 

/ Bldg Site 

Rate

( J ) Debt / 

Sinking Fund / 

Bldg Site Tax 

Dollars

( K ) Total 

Recreational 

Rate

( L ) Estimated 

Recreational 

Tax Dollars

( M ) Total 

Estimated Local 

K12 School Tax 

Dollars

Fairview 239,057,964$         135,537,756$        0  $                 -   18.00000  $            2,439,680 0.9374  $       224,093 0  $                 -    $           2,663,773 

Johannesburg-

Lewiston
86,947,444$           55,113,726$          0  $                 -   17.93840  $               988,652 2.3500  $       204,326 0  $                 -    $           1,192,979 

Mio Au Sable 292,263,494$         171,027,184$        0  $                 -   18.00000  $            3,078,489 0.9900  $       289,341 0  $                 -    $           3,367,830 

West Branch 

Rose City
1,686,626$             837,787$               -$               0  $                 -   17.18750  $                 14,399 2.3310  $           3,932 0  $                 -    $                18,331 

 

Statement showing Mills Apportioned by the County Board of Commissioners

for the County of OSCODA for the Year 2025 Local K12 School District & Library

 $       7,242,913 

**Sections ( B ), (C ), and ( D ) exclude Renaissance Zone Taxable Value

 $        6,521,220  $   721,692 TOTALS:  $     619,955,528  $    362,516,453  $             -   
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( A ) Community College 

Name

( B ) Total Taxable 

Value*

( C ) Total 

Operating Rate

( D ) Estimated Comm 

College Operating Tax 

Dollars

( E ) Total Debt 

Rate

( F ) Estimated Comm 

College Debt Tax 

Dollars

( G ) Estimated 

Total Comm 

College Tax 

Dollars

KIRTLAND CC  $               451,523,530 2.0405  $                    921,334 0.1200  $                      54,183  $           975,517 

( H ) Intermediate School 

District Name
( I ) Taxable Value*

( J ) ISD Allocated 

Rate

( K ) Estimated ISD 

Allocated Tax Dollars

( L ) ISD Total EV 

Operating Rate

( M ) ISD EV Operating 

(Spec Ed/Voc/Enh) Tax 

Dollars

( N ) ISD Total 

Extra Rate

( O ) Estimated 

Debt Tax 

Dollars

( P ) Estimated Total 

ISD Tax Dollars

C.O.O.R.  $               451,523,530 0.2446  $          110,443 0.7706  $                    347,944 0  $                 -    $                 458,387 

CHEBOYGAN-OTSEGO-

PRESQUE ISLE (COP)
 $                 86,947,444 0.2576  $            22,398 1.4482  $                    125,917 0  $                 -    $                 148,315 

Remarks:

1. COP & JoBurg SD Taxable Value are the same amount

2. Kirtland & COOR's Taxable Value are the same amount

3. Kirtland & COOR's Taxable Value equals Oscoda County Taxable Value MINUS COP

**Sections ( B ) and ( I ) exclude Renaissance Zone Taxable Value

Statement showing Mills Apportioned by the County Board of Commissioners

for the County of OSCODA for the Year 2025 ISD and Community College
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Rate (Mils) Taxable Value Projected Revenue

Unit

County Operating 5.7335  $       538,470,974  $             3,087,323 

Sheriff Operating 1.3049  $       538,470,974  $                702,650 

Sheriff Equipment 0.2442  $       538,470,974  $                131,494 

EMS Equipment 0.4883  $       538,470,974  $                262,935 

EMS Operating 1.4650  $       538,470,974  $                788,859 

Council On Aging 0.9812  $       538,470,974  $                528,347 

Veterans 0.3255  $       538,470,974  $                175,272 

Drug Enforcement 0.2455  $       538,470,974  $                132,194 

Total County 10.7881  $       538,470,974  $             5,809,074 

Unit Rate (Mils) Taxable Value Projected Revenue Total Revenue

Big Creek Op 0.8622  $       161,759,105  $                139,469 

Big Creek Fire Op 0.9888  $       161,759,105  $                159,947 $299,416

Clinton Op 0.8610  $         43,084,403  $                  37,096 $37,096

Comins Op 0.8294  $         91,893,090  $                  76,216 

Comins Fire Hall 0.9246  $         91,893,090  $                  84,964 

Comins Brine 0.3000  $         91,893,090  $                  27,568 $188,748

Elmer Operating 0.8148  $         59,764,004  $                  48,696 $48,696

Greenwood Op 0.6804  $       112,896,400  $                  76,815 

Greenwood Fire Op 0.9761  $       112,896,400  $                110,198 

Greenwood Brine 0.4961  $       112,896,400  $                  56,008 $243,021

Mentor Op 0.8143  $         64,994,590  $                  52,925 

Mentor Fire 1.2391  $         64,994,590  $                  80,535 

Mentor Ext. Op 0.1717  $         64,994,590  $                  11,160 $144,619

2025 Projected Revenue for Oscoda County, Michigan

***figures taken from the submitted 2025 L-4029’s***
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Unit
2024 Projected 

Revenue

2025 Projected 

Revenue

$$$ change 

2024 to 2025

% change 2024 

to 2025
County Operating  $                     2,943,165  $                 3,087,323  $               144,158 8%

Sheriff Operating  $                        669,885  $                    702,650  $                 32,765 5%

Sheriff Equipment  $                        125,364  $                    131,494  $                   6,130 5%

EMS Equipment  $                        250,678  $                    262,935  $                 12,257 5%

EMS Operating  $                        752,034  $                    788,859  $                 36,825 5%

Council on Aging  $                        503,673  $                    528,347  $                 24,674 5%

Veterans  $                        167,118  $                    175,272  $                   8,154 5%

Drug Enforcement  $                        125,918  $                    132,194  $                   6,276 5%

Total County  $                     5,537,835  $                 5,809,074  $               271,239 5%

Big Creek  $                        292,145  $                    299,416  $                   7,271 2%

Clinton  $                          35,861  $                      37,096  $                   1,234 3%

Comins  $                        148,407  $                    188,748  $                 40,342 21%

Elmer  $                          45,712  $                      48,696  $                   2,984 6%

Greenwood  $                        232,923  $                    243,021  $                 10,098 4%

Mentor  $                        138,775  $                    144,619  $                   5,845 4%

Total Townships  $                        893,822  $                    961,596  $                 67,774 7%

2024 - 2025 Projected Revenue Change for Oscoda County, Michigan
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Entity Millage Election Expiration

Oscoda County 

Operating 5.7335 N/A Fixed

Sheriff Operating 1.3049 08/2024 08/2027

Sheriff Equipment 0.2442 08/2022 08/2025

EMS Operating 1.4650 08/2022 08/2025

EMS Equipment 0.4883 08/2022 08/2025

Veterans 0.3255 08/2022 08/2025

DEAO 0.2455 08/2024 08/2027

COA 0.9812 08/2024 08/2027

District Library

Library 0.4883 11/2022 11/2025

Big Creek Township

Operating 0.8622 N/A Fixed

Fire Operating 0.9888 08/2024 12/2030

Clinton Township

Operating 0.8610 N/A Fixed

Comins Township

Operating 0.7783 N/A Fixed

Fire Hall 0.9246 08/2016 12/2035

Brine 0.3000 11/2024 12/2026

Elmer Township

Operating 0.8148 N/A Fixed

Greenwood Township

Operating 0.6804 N/A Fixed

Fire Operating 0.9761 08/2022 08/2029

Road Brine 0.4961 08/2024 08/2027

Mentor Township

Operating 0.8143 N/A Fixed

Fire 1.2391 08/2024 12/2028

Operating Extra 0.1717 08/2022 12/2025

2025 Apportioned Mills Listing –  Oscoda County
***figures taken from the submitted 2025 L-4029’s***
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Entity Millage Election Expiration

Fairview Area Schools

Operating 18.0000 11/2024 11/2030

Sinking Fund 0.9374 08/2022 12/2027

Johannesburg/Lewiston

Operating 17.9384 11/2022 12/2033

Sinking Fund 2.3500 11/2020 12/2046

Mio Au Sable School 

Operating 18.0000 03/2020 12/2026

Sinking 0.9900 11/2022 12/2026

West Branch/Rose City

Operating 17.1875 12/2024 12/2024

Debt 1.6700 05/2022 NA

Sinking 0.6610 11/2018 12/2025

Kirtland Comm College

Operating 0.8160 N/A Fixed

Special Operating 1.2245 N/A Fixed

Debt 0.1200 11/2014 12/2035

COOR Intermediate

Operating 0.2446 N/A Fixed

Special ED 0.6122 06/1968 Fixed

Gen Fund Extra 0.0453 03/2020 03/2029

Special Ed Extra 0.1131 03/2020 03/2029

COP Intermediate

Operating 0.2576 08/2024 12/2028

Special ED 0.8232 08/1969 Fixed

Special ED (extra voted) 0.6250 05/2021 12/2026

2025 Apportioned Mills Listing –  Oscoda County
***figures taken from the submitted 2025 L-4029’s***
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161,759,105$   

65,507,274$     

96,251,831$     

4335

Authority Summer Winter Summer Winter

Township Operating 0.8622 0.8622

Township Fire 0.9888 0.9888

County 5.7335 5.7335

Sheriff Operation 1.3049 1.3049

Sheriff Equip 0.2442 0.2442

EMS Operating 1.4650 1.4650

EMS Equipment 0.4883 0.4883

Veterans 0.3255 0.3255

DEAO 0.2455 0.2455

COA 0.9812 0.9812

Library 0.4883 0.4883

Mio – Operating 18.0000

Mio – SET 6.0000 6.0000

Mio – Sinking 0.9900 0.9900

COOR Alloc Gen 0.2446 0.2446

COOR Spec Ed 0.6122 0.6122

COOR Op. Extra 0.0453 0.0453

COOR Spec. Extra 0.1131 0.1131

Kirtland Op 0.8160 0.8160

Kirtland Spec Op 1.2245 1.2245

Kirtland Levied Debt 0.1200 0.1200

Totals PRE 23.2931 NON-PRE 41.2931

NON-PREPRE

Qualified Forest Administrative Fee - Yes (Summer)

Administrative Fee - Yes

Big Creek Township
2025 Taxable Value

2025 PRE-Taxable Value

2025 Non-PRE Taxable Value

2025 Millage Rates

68010 - Mio School District Parcel Count
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43,084,403$     

18,286,795$     

24,797,608$     

1145

Authority Summer Winter Summer Winter

Township Operating 0.8610 0.8610

County 5.7335 5.7335

Sheriff Operation 1.3049 1.3049

Sheriff Equip 0.2442 0.2442

EMS Operating 1.4650 1.4650

EMS Equipment 0.4883 0.4883

Veterans 0.3255 0.3255

DEAO 0.2455 0.2455

COA 0.9812 0.9812

Library 0.4883 0.4883

Fairview – Operating 18.0000

Fairview – SET 6.0000 6.0000

Fairview Sinking 0.9374 0.9374

COOR Alloc Gen 0.2446 0.2446

COOR Spec Ed 0.6122 0.6122

COOR Op. Extra 0.0453 0.0453

COOR Spec. Extra 0.1131 0.1131

Kirtland Op 0.8160 0.8160

Kirtland Spec Op 1.2245 1.2245

Kirtland Levied Debt 0.1200 0.1200

Totals PRE 22.2505 NON-PRE 40.2505

Qualified Forest Administrative Fee - Yes (Summer)

Administrative Fee - Yes

PRE NON-PRE

68030 - Fairview School District Parcel Count

Clinton  Township
2025 Taxable Value

2025 PRE-Taxable Value

2025 Non-PRE Taxable Value

2025 Millage Rates
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91,893,090$      *

47,174,447$      

44,718,643$      

1,280,648$        

2233

Authority Summer Winter Summer Winter

Township Operating 0.7783 0.7783

Township Fire Hall 0.9246 0.9246

Township Brine 0.3000 0.3000

County 5.7335 5.7335

Sheriff Operation 1.3049 1.3049

Sheriff Equip 0.2442 0.2442

EMS Operating 1.4650 1.4650

EMS Equipment 0.4883 0.4883

Veterans 0.3255 0.3255

DEAO 0.2455 0.2455

COA 0.9812 0.9812

Library 0.4883 0.4883

Fairview – Operating 18.0000

Fairview – SET 6.0000 6.0000

Fairview Sinking 0.9374 0.9374

COOR Alloc Gen 0.2446 0.2446

COOR Spec Ed 0.6122 0.6122

COOR Op. Extra 0.0453 0.0453

COOR Spec. Extra 0.1131 0.1131

Kirtland Op 0.8160 0.8160

Kirtland Spec Op 1.2245 1.2245

Kirtland Levied Debt 0.1200 0.1200

Totals PRE 23.3924 NON-PRE 41.3924

* - Senior Housing Value is not included

68030 - Fairview School District Parcel Count

Comins Township
2025 Taxable Value

2025 PRE-Taxable Value

2025 Non-PRE Taxable Value

2025 Millage Rates

Qualified Forest Administrative Fee - Yes (Summer)

Administrative Fee - Yes

PRE NON-PRE

2025 Senior Housing Taxable Value
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20,051,146$     *

6,253,606$       

13,797,540$     

59,764,004$     

793

Authority Summer Winter Summer Winter

Township Operating 0.8148 0.8148

County 5.7335 5.7335

Sheriff Operation 1.3049 1.3049

Sheriff Equip 0.2442 0.2442

EMS Operating 1.4650 1.4650

EMS Equipment 0.4883 0.4883

Veterans 0.3255 0.3255

DEAO 0.2455 0.2455

COA 0.9812 0.9812

Library 0.4883 0.4883

Fairview – Operating 18.0000

Fairview – SET 6.0000 6.0000

Fairview Sinking 0.9374 0.9374

COOR Alloc Gen 0.2446 0.2446

COOR Spec Ed 0.6122 0.6122

COOR Op. Extra 0.0453 0.0453

COOR Spec. Extra 0.1131 0.1131

Kirtland Op 0.8160 0.8160

Kirtland Spec Op 1.2245 1.2245

Kirtland Levied Debt 0.1200 0.1200

Totals PRE 22.2043 NON-PRE 40.2043

* Taxable Value for School District Only

68030 - Fairview School District Parcel Count

Elmer Township
2025 Taxable Value

2025 PRE-Taxable Value

2025 Non-PRE Taxable Value

2025 Millage Rates

Qualified Forest Administrative Fee - Yes (Summer)

Administrative Fee - No

PRE NON-PRE

2025 Total Taxable Value
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38,909,962$     *

22,666,859$     

16,243,103$     

59,764,004$     

885

NON-PRE

Authority Summer Winter Summer Winter

Township Operating 0.8148 0.8148

County 5.7335 5.7335

Sheriff Operation 1.3049 1.3049

Sheriff Equip 0.2442 0.2442

EMS Operating 1.4650 1.4650

EMS Equipment 0.4883 0.4883

Veterans 0.3255 0.3255

DEAO 0.2455 0.2455

COA 0.9812 0.9812

Library 0.4883 0.4883

Mio – Operating 18.0000

Mio – SET 6.0000 6.0000

Mio – Sinking 0.9900 0.9900

COOR Alloc Gen 0.2446 0.2446

COOR Spec Ed 0.6122 0.6122

COOR Op. Extra 0.0453 0.0453

COOR Spec. Extra 0.1131 0.1131

Kirtland Op 0.8160 0.8160

Kirtland Spec Op 1.2245 1.2245

Kirtland Levied Debt 0.1200 0.1200

Totals PRE 22.2569 NON-PRE 40.2569

2025 Millage Rates

* Taxable Value for School District Only

68010 - Mio School District Parcel Count

Qualified Forest Administrative Fee - Yes (Summer)

Administrative Fee - No

PRE

Elmer Township
2025 Taxable Value

2025 PRE-Taxable Value

2025 Non-PRE Taxable Value

2025 Total Taxable Value
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86,947,444$     *

31,833,718$     

55,113,726$     

112,896,400$   

3100

Authority Summer Winter Summer Winter

Township Operating 0.6804 0.6804

Township Fire 0.9761 0.9761

Township Road Brine 0.4961 0.4961

County 5.7335 5.7335
Sheriff Operation 1.3049 1.3049

Sheriff Equip 0.2442 0.2442

EMS Operating 1.4650 1.4650

EMS Equipment 0.4883 0.4883

Council on Aging 0.9812 0.9812

Veterans 0.3255 0.3255

DEAO 0.2455 0.2455

Library 0.4883 0.4883

COP Operating 0.2576 0.2576

COP Spec. Ed 0.8232 0.8232

COP Spec. Ed Extra 0.6250 0.6250

JoBerg – Operating 17.9384

JoBerg – SET 6.0000 6.0000

JoBerg – Sinking 2.3500 2.3500

Totals PRE 23.4848 NON-PRE 41.4232

* Taxable Value for School District Only

Qualified Forest Administrative Fee - Yes (Summer)

Administrative Fee - Yes

PRE NON-PRE

2025 Total Taxable Value

69030 - JoBerg School District Parcel Count

Greenwood Township
2025 Taxable Value

2025 PRE-Taxable Value

2025 Non-PRE Taxable Value

2025 Millage Rates
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25,655,243$     *

7,802,160$       

17,853,083$     

112,896,400$   

793

Authority Summer Winter Summer Winter

Township Operating 0.6804 0.6804

Township Fire 0.9761 0.9761

Township Road Brine 0.4961 0.4961

County 5.7335 5.7335

Sheriff Operation 1.3049 1.3049

Sheriff Equip 0.2442 0.2442

EMS Operating 1.4650 1.4650

EMS Equipment 0.4883 0.4883

Veterans 0.3255 0.3255

DEAO 0.2455 0.2455

COA 0.9812 0.9812

Library 0.4883 0.4883

Mio – Operating 18.0000
Mio – SET 6.0000 6.0000

Mio – Sinking 0.9900 0.9900

COOR Alloc Gen 0.2446 0.2446

COOR Spec Ed 0.6122 0.6122

COOR Op. Extra 0.0453 0.0453

COOR Spec. Extra 0.1131 0.1131

Kirtland Op 0.8160 0.8160

Kirtland Spec Op 1.2245 1.2245

Kirtland Levied Debt 0.1200 0.1200

Totals PRE 23.5947 NON-PRE 41.5947

68010 - Mio School District Parcel Count

* Taxable Value for School District Only

Qualified Forest Administrative Fee - Yes (Summer)

Administrative Fee - Yes

PRE NON-PRE

Greenwood Township
2025 Taxable Value

2025 PRE-Taxable Value

2025 Non-PRE Taxable Value

2025 Millage Rates

2025 Total Taxable Value
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63,012,713$     *

22,021,383$     

40,991,330$     

64,994,590$     

1986

Authority Summer Winter Summer Winter

Township Operating 0.8143 0.8143

Township Fire 1.2391 1.2391

Township Operating 

Extra
0.1717 0.1717

County 5.7335 5.7335

Sheriff Operation 1.3049 1.3049

Sheriff Equip 0.2442 0.2442

EMS Operating 1.4650 1.4650

EMS Equipment 0.4883 0.4883

Veterans 0.3255 0.3255

DEAO 0.2455 0.2455

COA 0.9812 0.9812

Library 0.4883 0.4883

Mio – Operating 18.0000
Mio – SET 6.0000 6.0000

Mio – Sinking 0.9900 0.9900

COOR Alloc Gen 0.2446 0.2446

COOR Spec Ed 0.6122 0.6122

COOR Op. Extra 0.0453 0.0453

COOR Spec. Extra 0.1131 0.1131

Kirtland Op 0.8160 0.8160

Kirtland Spec Op 1.2245 1.2245

Kirtland Levied Debt 0.1200 0.1200

Totals PRE 23.6672 NON-PRE 41.6672

* Taxable Value for School District Only

Mentor Township
2025 Taxable Value

2025 PRE-Taxable Value

2025 Non-PRE Taxable Value

2025 Millage Rates

2025 Total Taxable Value

Qualified Forest Administrative Fee - Yes (Summer)

Administrative Fee - Yes

PRE NON-PRE

68010 - Mio School District Parcel Count
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1,686,626$       *

792,590$          

894,036$          

64,994,590$     

49

Authority Summer Winter Summer Winter

Township Operating 0.8143 0.8143

Township Fire 1.2391 1.2391

Township Operating 

Extra
0.1717 0.1717

County 5.7335 5.7335

Sheriff Operation 1.3049 1.3049

Sheriff Equip 0.2442 0.2442

EMS Operating 1.4650 1.4650

EMS Equipment 0.4883 0.4883

Veterans 0.3255 0.3255

DEAO 0.2455 0.2455

COA 0.9812 0.9812

Library 0.4883 0.4883

WB/RC – Operating 17.1875

WB/RC – SET 6.0000 6.0000

WB/RC – Debt 1.6700 1.6700

WB/RC – Sinking 0.6610 0.6610

COOR Alloc Gen 0.2446 0.2446

COOR Spec Ed 0.6122 0.6122

COOR Op. Extra 0.0453 0.0453

COOR Spec. Extra 0.1131 0.1131

Kirtland Op 0.8160 0.8160

Kirtland Spec Op 1.2245 1.2245

Kirtland Levied Debt 0.1200 0.1200

Totals PRE 25.0082 NON-PRE 42.1957

Qualified Forest Administrative Fee - No

Administrative Fee - Yes

PRE NON-PRE

* Taxable Value for School District Only

2025 Total Taxable Value

65045 - West Branch School District

Mentor Township
2025 Taxable Value

2025 PRE-Taxable Value

2025 Non-PRE Taxable Value

2025 Millage Rates
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